

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1057
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017


NATIONAL SKILL DEVELOPMENT FUND


1057. SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:


  Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the total Money accrued in the National Skill Development Fund and the amount so far used for skilling the people, State-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that National Skill Development Corporation is entering into Memorandum of Understanding (MoUs) with various agencies, Ministries, etc., to promote and expand skill development in the country; and

(c) if so, details of each of such MoU and status of their implementation?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) The total funds accrued in National Skill Development fund (NSDF) from the Government and funds disbursed by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) under various programmes are given at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) has signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with several PSUs and Corporates to promote skill development initiatives under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR).
Most of the MoUs are tripartite agreement between, National Skill Development Fund (NSDF), National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and the Companies. .
Details of MoUs signed are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I


Funds accrued in National Skill Development fund (NSDF) from the Government and funds disbursed by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) under various programmes are as under:


NSDF, NSDC Fund Movement (in Rs Cr.)
Sl. No. Particulars       Total

(A)    Fund Allocation from GoI to NSDF
(i) Non Scheme (Skilling Project) 1745.1
(ii) UDAAN  226.59
(iii) STAR  1000
(iv) PMKVY 1335
(v) PMKVY 2 550
(vi) PMKK 232.75

  Total allocation 5089.44
(B) Funds Transfer from NSDF to NSDC

(i) Non Scheme (Skilling Project) 1243.95
(ii) UDAAN 226.59
(iii) STAR  1000
(iv) PMKVY 1335
(v) PMKVY 2 550
(v) PMKK 75

  Total amount transferred from NSDF to NSDC 4430.54


Annexure-II

Details of the MoUs signed by NSDC is as follows:
CSR/CSEC
Projects

Project Objective Target Trained Ongoing Certified Placed

Powergrid To provide skill training to 5000
Indian youths and women across
33 locations through NDSC approved training providers, with required trades in each location identified through Baseline Study

5000 4928 120 2386 2845

National Thermal
Power Corporation
Limited (NTPC I)

To provide skill training to 5000
Indian youths and women across
22 locations through NDSC approved training providers, with required trades in each location identified through Baseline Study

5000 3850 875 1158 1077

National Thermal
Power Corporation
Limited (NTPC II)

To train 25000 candidates across under-served locations

25000 7972 75 3858 4038

Rural Electrification
Corporation
Limited (RECL)

To provide vocational training to 8250 youth, women and school going students over a period of 2 years as per NSQF in Central and Eastern regions of India including Bihar, Odisha, Jharkhand, etc.

8250 3514 1220 442 1108

National
Hydroelectric
Power Corporation
(NHPC)

To train 2000 people in 6 states across multiple sectors

2000 0 0 0 0

Mineral Exploration
Corporation
Limited (MECL)

To train 200 persons over a period of 2 years as per NSQF in its operational areas and neighboring regions.

200 100 50 32 51

Hindustan
Computers Limited
(HCL)

To train 574 persons in the following areas:
 -Recognition of Prior Learning for unskilled and semi-skilled workers
 -Skill Training and certification for contract workers
 -Fresh Skilling for youth and women in operational areas

574 574 0 512 70

National Aluminium
Company Limited
(NALCO)

To explore opportunities for Skill Development of employees, Substantially affected persons, locals, and provide employment and apprenticeship opportunities
 - To provide facilities, equipment, expertise To support Training for world-class standards
 - Will work with NSDC To evaluate centers of excellence in Mining sector

1620 90 150 0 0

National Mineral
Development
Corporation
(NMDC)

To provide skill development training to 1200 Non NMDC stakeholders like contract labors engaged in various activities of their projects

1600 438 0 396 NA


Coal India Limited
(CIL)

To provide training and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) as per the National Skills Qualification Framework
(NSQF) to 2.7 Lac persons over a period of 2 years in CIL's operational areas and neighboring regions

268000 31114 572 12800 NA

Department of Public
Enterprises (DPE)

Covering 2000 VRS/VSS
Optees/ dependents under Counselling, Retraining &
Redeployment (CRR) scheme

2000 0 25 0 0

HPCL Skill Development Institute-Visakhapatnam, has been setup with a view to enhance skills in the unemployed youth from the weaker section of the society to make them industry fit for placements and thereby improving their standard of living.

600 0 340 0 0

Indian Oil
Corporation Limited
(IOCL)

To ensure access to opportunities in industry jobs and self-employment by training 400 youth in and around Barauni Refinery in Begusarai district of Bihar in five trades viz.
Plumber General, Mason General, Electrical Technician, Mechanical Fitter and Welding
Operator.

400 0 0 0 0

Cholamandalam
Investment and
Finance Company
Limited (CIFCL)

To train 410 candidates across
3 states (Maharashtra, MP, Tamil Nadu) in BFSI &
Automotive Sector

410 410 0 268 223

Computer Age
Management
Services (CAMS
Online)

To train 400 urban poor youth from Chennai and Coimbatore in entry level ITES skills tailor made for Back-end operations in financial services and such other back office operations.

472 472 0 0 210

GE Power to train 500 women in Agri, Healthcare & Apparel across Vadodara& Gulbarga

500 0 0 0 0

Ingersoll Rand To train 195 people in Automotive sector with 30% women participation

195 0 0 0 0

Total   3,21,821 53,462 3,427 21,852 9,622
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